SIND ORDINANCE NO.XI OF 1978

THE SIND REGIONAL PLAN ORGANIZATION (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1978

[13th July, 1978]

An Ordinance to amend the Sind Regional Plan Organization Act, 1975.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sind Regional Plan Preamble. Organization Act, 1975, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

NOW, THEREFORE, in pursuance of the Proclamation of the fifth day of July, 1977, read with the Laws (Continuance in Force) Order, 1977, the Governor of Sind is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance: -

1. (1) This Ordinance may be called the Sind Regional Short title and Plan Organization (Amendment) Ordinance, 1978.

commencement.

- (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. In the Sind Regional Plan Organization Act, 1975, in Amendment of section 4, for the words and comma "Chief Minister, Sind" the section 4 Sind words and commas "Martial Law Administrator, Zone 'C' " shall Act I of 1976. be substituted.